the municipality, the model was adjusted by assuming the municipality will spend

an additional 2% annually over the planning period. All other input variables and

assumptions remain constant.

The results indicate a significant decline in the liquidity ratio signalling a

municipality unable to meet its short-term obligations. This would inhibit its ability

to borrow cash in order to achieve the proposed CAPEX. This highlights the

significance of maintaining strict oversight over operational expenditure.

2. Operating expenditure 2% lower than base case

The opposite was also assessed with a decrease in operating expenditure by

2% annually over the planning period.

The results indicate a significant improvement in the cash balance and a much-

improved liquidity ratio of 1.9:1, which achieves the NT norm. A potential means

of achieving savings in operational expenditure is to address contracted services

expenditure, which currently exceeds the NT recommendation, and further

reduction of fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

TABLE 21: OUTCOMES OF A OPEX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Outcome
Opex
+2%

BASE CASE
Opex
-2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 7.8% 7.8% 7.9%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 7.9% 7.8% 7.7%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning
Period (Rm)

R573 R 675 R 750

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning
Period (Rm)

-R 321 -R 219 -R 143

Cash generated by Operations during Planning
Period (Rm)

R258 R 358 R 431

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer
Debtors

7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Capital investment programme during Planning
Period (Rm)

R 1 195 R 1 195 R 1 195

External Loan Financing during Planning Period
(Rm)

R 139 R 139 R 139

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 92 R 192 R 265

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

2 3.6 5

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 0.8:1 1.4: 1 1.9:1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 14.8% 14.7% 14.6

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end
of the Planning Period

3.1% 3.2% 3.2%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 42 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: OPEX SENSITIVITY

INCREASE OPEX BY 2%

BASE CASE

DECREASE OPEX BY 2%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 43 | P a g e

Scenario 3: No Borrowing

This scenario explores the effects of not accessing the debt market to fund capital

expenditure over the planning period. The main aim of introducing borrowing is so

that the municipality can accelerate CAPEX while also having enough cash to

contribute to a capital replacement reserve, and without compromise to financial

sustainability.

TABLE 22:  OUTCOMES OF NO BORROWING SCENARIO